purposes of this subsection, the term "personnel file" is as defined in G.S. 1-539.2A. 13 

(b) Any person who violates this section shall be guilty of computer trespass, which 14 

offense shall be punishable as a Class 3 misdemeanor. If there is damage to the property of 15 

another and the damage is valued at less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) caused 16 

by the person's act in violation of this section, the offense shall be punished as a Class 1 17 

misdemeanor. If there is damage to the property of another valued at two thousand five hundred 18 

dollars ($2,500) or more caused by the person's act in violation of this section, the offense shall 19 

be punished as a Class I felony. 20 

(c) Any person whose property or person is injured by reason of a violation of this section 21 

may sue for and recover any damages sustained and the costs of the suit pursuant to 22

[...]

bulk commercial electronic mail, an injured electronic mail service provider may also recover 38 

attorneys' fees and costs and may elect, in lieu of actual damages, to recover the greater of ten 39 

dollars ($10.00) for each and every unsolicited bulk commercial electronic mail message 40 

transmitted in violation of this section, or twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per day. 41 

(a1) If the injury arises from a violation of G.S. 14-458 involving trespass to computer 42 

data that is protected health information, the injured person may sue and recover for each 43 

violation the greater of the damages sustained or five thousand dollars ($5,000) and the costs of 44